◼ For Health and Vitality, the required capital was set equal to two times the monthly renewal expense and Vitality benefit cost.
	◼ For Life and Invest, the required capital was set equal to 1.25 times the SAM Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.
	◼ For VitalityHealth, the required capital amount was set equal to 1.35 times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.
	◼ For the VitalityLife business on the Prudential licence, the required capital was set equal to 1.5 times the UK Solvency I long-term insurance capital

requirement as per the agreement with Prudential following the long-term delay of the Part VII transfer. For the business sold on the Vitality Life
Limited licence, the required capital was set equal to 1.4 times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.

3 The diluted embedded value per share adjusts for treasury shares held in the Discovery BEE Share Trust and as part of Discovery’s Long-term Incentive
Plan where the impact is dilutive.

42 Discovery audited results for the year ended 30 June 2022

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued
for the year ended 30 June 2022

TABLE 2: VALUE OF IN-FORCE COVERED BUSINESS

R million
Value before cost

of required capital
Cost of required

capital
Value after cost

of required capital

at 30 June 2022
Health and Vitality  24 528  (479)  24 049
Life and Invest1  32 073  (1 509)  30 564
VitalityHealth2  10 658  (583)  10 075
VitalityLife2  8 818  (1 039)  7 779

Total  76 077  (3 610)  72 467

at 30 June 2021
Health and Vitality 22 503 (422) 22 081
Life and Invest1 27 777 (1 183) 26 594
VitalityHealth2 8 230 (462) 7 768
VitalityLife2 8 665 (2 698) 5 967

Total 67 175 (4 765) 62 410

1	 Included in the Life and Invest value of in-force covered business is R1 734 million (June 2021: R1 675 million) in respect of investment management
services provided on off balance sheet investment business. The net assets of the investment service provider are included in the adjusted net worth.

2	 The value of in-force has been converted using the closing exchange rate of R20.00/GBP (June 2021: R19.74/GBP).

TABLE 3: GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS

R million
30 June

2022
30 June

2021

Embedded value at end of period 86 258 74 645
Less: embedded value at beginning of period (74 645) (70 834)

[…]

for the year ended 30 June 2022

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the
historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk.
Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly.
The sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2022 to changes in the risk discount rate
is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management
action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  13 791  24 528  (479)  32 073  (1 509)  10 658  (583)  8 818  (1 039)  86 258
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  13 791  23 170  (518)  28 971  (1 590)  10 075  (552)  8 216  (902)  80 661  (6)
Risk discount rate – 1%  13 791  26 029  (436)  35 768  (1 412)  11 303  (619)  9 501  (1 209)  92 716  7
Lapses – 10%  13 519  25 328  (502)  35 174  (1 596)  11 899  (651)  9 462  (1 203)  91 430  6
Interest rates – 1%1  12 588  24 451  (463)  32 584  (1 473)  11 303  (619)  8 875  (1 378)  85 868 –
Equity and property market value – 10%  13 797  24 528  (479)  31 466  (1 529)  10 658  (583)  8 818  (1 039)  85 637  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  13 791  24 528  (479)  32 487  (1 501)  10 658  (583)  8 818  (1 039)  86 680 –
Renewal expenses – 10%  13 905  27 047  (443)  32 722  (1 469) 11 435  (583)  9 024  (1 038)  90 600  5
Mortality and morbidity – 5%  14 039  24 528  (479)  34 309  (1 376)  12 331  (583)  9 187  (1 161)  90 795  5
Projection term +1 year  13 791  24 833  (484)  32 181  (1 512)  10 757  (589)  8 818  (1 039)  86 756  1

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base  958  (30)  795  (90)  398  (81)  219  (108)  2 061
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  881  (33)  601  (95)  293  (76)  119  (91)  1 599  (22)
Risk discount rate – 1%  1 042  (28)  1 023  (84)  514  (88)  333  (131)  2 581  25
Lapses – 10%  1 017  (33)  1 013  (95)  555  (91)  328  (141)  2 553  24
Interest rates – 1%1  966  (30)  801  (88)  514  (88)  241  (174)  2 142  4
Equity and property return +1%  958  (30)  824  (89)  398  (81)  219  (108)  2 091  1
Renewal expense – 10%  1 097  (29)  846  (87)  500  (81)  258  (103) 2 401  16
Mortality and morbidity – 5%  958  (30)  899  (82)  617  (81)  257  (101)  2 437  18
Projection term +1 year  975  (31)  802  (90)  415  (81)  219  (108)  2 101  2
Acquisition costs – 10%  986  (30)  949  (90)  435  (81)  360  (108)  2 421  17

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

51

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the
historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk.
Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly.
The sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2022 to changes in the risk discount rate
is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management
action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  13 791  24 528  (479)  32 073  (1 509)  10 658  (583)  8 818  (1 039)  86 258
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  13 791  23 170  (518)  28 971  (1 590)  10 075  (552)  8 216  (902)  80 661  (6)
Risk discount rate – 1%  13 791  26 029  (436)  35 768  (1 412)  11 303  (619)  9 501  (1 209)  92 716  7
Lapses – 10%  13 519  25 328  (502)  35 174  (1 596)  11 899  (651)  9 462  (1 203)  91 430  6
Interest rates – 1%1  12 588  24 451  (463)  32 584  (1 473)  11 303  (619)  8 875  (1 378)  85 868 –
Equity and property market value – 10%  13 797  24 528  (479)  31 466  (1 529)  10 658  (583)  8 818  (1 039)  85 637  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  13 791  24 528  (479)  32 487  (1 501)  10 658  (583)  8 818  (1 039)  86 680 –
Renewal expenses – 10%  13 905  27 047  (443)  32 722  (1 469) 11 435  (583)  9 024  (1 038)  90 600  5
Mortality and morbidity – 5%  14 039  24 528  (479)  34 309  (1 376)  12 331  (583)  9 187  (1 161)  90 795  5
Projection term +1 year  13 791  24 833  (484)  32 181  (1 512)  10 757  (589)  8 818  (1 039)  86 756  1

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base  958  (30)  795  (90)  398  (81)  219  (108)  2 061
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  881  (33)  601  (95)  293  (76)  119  (91)  1 599  (22)
Risk discount rate – 1%  1 042  (28)  1 023  (84)  514  (88)  333  (131)  2 581  25
Lapses – 10%  1 017  (33)  1 013  (95)  555  (91)  328  (141)  2 553  24
Interest rates – 1%1  966  (30)  801  (88)  514  (88)  241  (174)  2 142  4
Equity and property return +1%  958  (30)  824  (89)  398  (81)  219  (108)  2 091  1
Renewal expense – 10%  1 097  (29)  846  (87)  500  (81)  258  (103) 2 401  16
Mortality and morbidity – 5%  958  (30)  899  (82)  617  (81)  257  (101)  2 437  18
Projection term +1 year  975  (31)  802  (90)  415  (81)  219  (108)  2 101  2
Acquisition costs – 10%  986  (30)  949  (90)  435  (81)  360  (108)  2 421  17

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

52 Discovery audited results for the year ended 30 June 2022

NEW BUSINESS ANNUALISED PREMIUM INCOME
for the year ended 30 June 2022

The new business annualised premium income (API) set out below provides a view of the scale of new business across all operations
of the Group and does not necessarily reflect the new business attributable to the legal entities within the Group. For instance,
Discovery Health Medical Scheme’s (DHMS) new business is attributable to the medical scheme but is under the administration and
marketing of Discovery Health which earns a fee in respect of such services.